�The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the
financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

   �(i) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The entity’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

   �Interest rate sensitivity:
    � The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected.

With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows

   �A change of 100 basis points in interest rates for variable rate instruments at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss for the below years by the amounts shown below. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

Increase/ (decrease) in basis points  100  (100)  100  (100)  100  (100)

Effect on profit before tax (increase)/ decrease 799.04  (799.04) 959.72  (959.72)  905.66  (905.66)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Indian Rupee is the entity’s most significant currency. As a consequence, the entity’s results are presented in Indian Rupee and exposures
are managed against Indian Rupee accordingly. The entity has limited foreign currency exposure which are mainly on account ECB loan,
purchases and exports.

The company has hedged 0.00% as at 31-Mar-2017 (1.75% as at 31-Mar-2016, 1.56% as at 01- Apr-2015) of its ECB loan to minimize the risk.

[…]

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the
financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016.

(i) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity:
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates for variable rate instruments at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss for the below years by the amounts shown below. With all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax
is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

For the year ended March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Increase/ (decrease) in basis points  100  (100)  100  (100)  100  (100)

Effect on profit before tax increase/ (decrease) 799.04  (799.04) 959.72  (959.72)  905.66  (905.66)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Indian Rupee is the group’s most significant currency. As a consequence, the group’s results are presented in Indian Rupee and
exposures are managed against Indian Rupee accordingly. The group has limited foreign currency exposure which are mainly on account
ECB loan, purchases and exports.

The group has hedged 0.00% as at 31-Mar-2017 (1.75% as at 31-Mar-2016, 1.56% as at 01- Apr-2015) of its ECB loan to minimize the
risk. Purchase and export has short recovery cycle and counter each other reducing the foreign currency risk.